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RESULTS OF THE FALL 2020 FACULTY/STAFF SURVEY

GLENDALE
‘ COLLECE

Key Findings

The Fall 2020 faculty/staff survey was conducted between December 3 and December 18.
The total number of respondents to the survey was 339. See the Appendix on page 42 for
details about procedure and response rates.

The 2020 faculty/staft survey included a set of items on working remotely due to the
COVID-19 pandemic. It also continued campus climate/equity items begun in the 2018
survey.

The 2020 survey had the following key findings.

Remote Work (sec p. 40) e The number of employees saying that

faculty, staff, administrators, and the

e Faculty members believe students

have adapted well to remote
instruction, with 72% saying students
have adapted extremely well or
reasonably well.

Faculty members indicate that
student engagement, internet
reliability, online security, student
honesty, and diminished student
learning present challenges in remote
instruction.

Non-faculty members indicate that,
to some extent, access to equipment,
supplies, and hardware present
challenges in a remote working
environment.

Governance (see p. ))

Most employees were positive about
governance, with 93% saying that
governance works effectively.

Board work together for the good of
the college increased in recent years,
moving from 79% in 2010 to 94% in
2020.

Nearly all items about the
Superintendent/ President showed
high agreement, ranging from the
President’s support of governance
(96% agreement) to control of budget
and expenditures (89% agreement).

Items about the Board of Trustees
showed positive results. The most
positive Board item (the Board
understands and adheres to its role
related to governance) had 94%
agreement, and the least positive
Board item (the Board treats all
constituency and community groups
equitably and fairly) had 90%
agreement.



Educational Programs (see p. 1))

e Agreement that GCC effectively
manages enrollment has increased in

recent years, from 64% in 2014 to
84% 1n 2020.

e Awareness of the assessment of
student learning outcomes was high
(97%), as was awareness of program
review (95%).

e Respondents indicated that they have
participated in discussions about
student outcomes (95% agreement
overall; 99% for full-time faculty
members) and about student equity
(91% agreement overall; 92% for full-
time faculty members).

e While employees indicated they are
aware of counseling and support
services, their perception of student
awareness of counseling and support
services was lower (98% for employee
awareness and 89% for perceived
student awareness).

Campus Climate (sce p. 21)

e Most employees (70%) agreed that
GCC values diverse faculty and staff.

e About 51% of respondents were
satisfied with the racial and ethnic
diversity of GCC’s faculty and staff.

Mission and Institutional
Effectiveness (see p. 24)

e Most employees said they were
familiar with the college mission and
vision statements (95%), and most
said they participated in discussions
of the mission and vision (71%).

Resources (sce p. 27)

e  While most human resources items
had positive responses, employees

were somewhat less positive than
average about evaluation procedures
for administrators.

Employees were very positive about
the attractiveness of both the
Verdugo Campus and the Garfield
Campus (97% agreement for the
Verdugo Campus and 88% for the
Garfield Campus), while 49% agreed
that food services are satisfactory.

Respondents indicated that
technology at GCC meets the
college’s needs for communication
(95% agreement) and for distance
education (84% agreement).

Following a historical pattern,
employees were less positive about
fiscal resources than about other
resources. Most respondents (69%)
indicated they understand the budget
process, and 69% indicated that the
budget process is effective (an
increase from 37% in 2012).

Communication (see p. 38)

Respondents believed that GCC has
a higher degree of satisfaction than
other community colleges (92%
agreement) and that the public
understands the importance of GCC
in the community (90% agreement).
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Reading the Graphs

Each section shows two kinds of graphs. One kind of graph is a summary of current
responses to all items in the section, and the second kind of graph is a detailed trend graph
for a specific item. The examples below include annotations about how to read the graphs.

Graph Showing Summary of All Items in a Category:
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Part 1. Governance and Leadership Items

Governance Iltems
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Faculty, staff, administrators, students, and the Board work together for the good of the college.
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Governance works effectively.
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The College follows a well-defined governance process.
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College governance committees focus on student needs when making recommendations.
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College governance committees focus on the GCC mission and vision statements when making recommendations.
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Campus constituencies (the Board, Superintendent/President, Management, Academic Senate, Faculty Guild, CSEA, ASGCC)

have defined roles in the governance process.
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Constituency input is factored into governance recommendations.
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| am aware of the decisions and recommendations made by the governance system.
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I know how to locate committee minutes to find out about governance decisions.
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The governance committees that | serve on function effectively.
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Superintendent/President Items
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The Superintendent/President supports governance.
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The Superintendent/President has articulated a vision for the college.
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The Superintendent/President is accessible.
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The Superintendent/President demonstrates a commitment to academic freedom.
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The Superintendent/President demonstrates a commitment to academic excellence.
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The Superintendent/President sets priorities for action in a collegial manner.
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The Superintendent/President shows fairness in making decisions.
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The Superintendent/President shows respect for all constituent groups.

%E6
%S6
%SL
%00T
%00T
%96
%08

%16
%Y6
%C6
%T6
%68
%L8
%T6
%00T
%001
%00T
%86
%S6
%88
%S6

%v6
%96
%88
%16
%08
%98
%06

%58
%T6
%C8

%L8
%S6
%S8

%E6
%6
%16
%16
%68
%06
%6

%6
%6
%06
%C6
%68
%88
%06

100%

X X R
o o o
o0 o <
Ju3WI8Y

%l |

20%

0%

0t
6T
8T
LT
91
ST
v

(14
6T
8T
LT
9T
ST
v

0t
6T
8T
LT
9T
ST
v

0t
6T
8T
LT
91
ST
v

(014
6T
8T
LT
9T
ST
14

0t
6T
8T
LT
91
ST
v

(14
6T
8T
LT
9T
ST
v

DK

FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Verdugo Campus Garfield Campus

All Respondents

The Superintendent/President encourages and solicits input from all constituencies.
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The Superintendent/President communicates well with constituent groups.
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The Superintendent/President works effectively with the external community.
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The Superintendent/President effectively controls budget and expenditures.
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Board of Trustees Items

100%

X
=}
<

X X
=} =]
© <

Juawaaisy

20%

0%

Alarey ‘Algeinba
S912USN}1ISU0d sieal) pieog

ainssaud anpun
wouJj 289)|02 spajo.ud pieog

slenpiatpu
J0U ‘pJeOg SE SPaJIP pieog

1uawdojanap
Adijod ur ajos 0} salaype pieog

2oueUISA0S 0} palejal
$3|0. SpuelsIapun pieog

imary role of policy development.

ts pr

The Board adheres to

%00T
%E6|
%28

%T!

%26

%E6)
%¥6
%T
%98
%18
%6L
%08
%00T
%96
%28
%86
%498
%06
%68
8

%86
%86
%001
%6
%16
%68
%9

%16
%E6)
%S8
%SL
%69

%19
%SL

%6

%€6

%0

%18

%6L

6T8

%08

X X X R

o o o o

m o0 o <
JuaWI8Y

20%

r]
pay
All Respondents

Board members direct as a governing board and not as individuals.
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es related to governance.

The Board understands and adheres to its roles and responsil
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The Board treats all constituency and community groups equitably and fairly.
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The Board understands and adheres to its role in protecting the College from undue pressure.
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Part 2. Educational Programs and Services Items
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needed to meet the diverse needs and learning styles of its student

body.
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cycle in instruction and student services.
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its ability to serve students' needs.
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bout student outcomes.
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The GCC library serves the needs of our students.
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Student Services Items
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I am aware of the counseling and support services that are available to students.
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GCC'’s student services provide quality assistance to our students.
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es are open a sufficient number of hours to serve students.
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Part 3. Campus Climate Items

A set of campus climate items were added to the 2018 faculty/staff survey and continued in
2019 and 2020. For the following items, respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction
with different aspects of climate and equity at GCC. Response options were “very satisfied,”
“satisfied,” “neutral,” “dissatisfied,” and “very dissatisfied.” Satisfaction is the percent of all
respondents marking “satisfied” or “very satisfied.” (Note that the “don’t know”
percentages in the graph refer to the percentage responding “neutral.”)
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The following campus climate items asked respondents to choose from the following
options: “Strongly Agree,” “Agree,” “Neutral,” “Disagree,” and “Strongly Disagree.” The

agreement rate shown in the graphs is the percentage of respondents choosing “Strongly

Agree” or “Agree.” (Note that the “don’t know” percentages in the graph refer to the
percentage responding “neutral.”)
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Part 4. Mission and Institutional Effectiveness Items
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The process GCC uses to develop its Educational Master Plan is inclusive of everyone on campus.
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GCC's mission and vision guide decision-making, planning, and resource allocation.
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The constituency groups have a shared understanding of the college's strengths and weaknesses.
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Note: Before 2017, surveys included the item “I am aware of the process (begun in 2010-
2011) that integrates planning, program review, and resource allocation.” This item was
not included in later surveys, so results are not shown in the summary graph above, which
only shows the most recent results. Results for this item are shown below:

lam aware of the process (begun in 2010-2011) that integrates planning, program review, and resource allocation.

100%

100% =& @ s 0;&3.000
0 o0 DN o
~ ~~~

z % ofgee®
£
@ 60%
G)
2
o0
< 40%
20%

0%
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

HHHHHHHHH

All Respondents FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Verdugo Campus Garfield Campus DK

26



100%

Part 5. Resources Items
Human Resources Items
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GCC has a clearly defined process for evaluating classified employees.
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GCC has a clearly defined process for evaluating administrators.
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GCC has a clearly defined process for evaluating the Board of Trustees.
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Grievances are handled fairly.
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opportunities are available to me.

and pi

Sufficient
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Facilities Items
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GCC's facilities are well maintained.
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GCC's facilities are clean.
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GCC's Verdugo Campus is safe.
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GCC's Garfield Campus is safe.
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GCC's Verdugo Campus is attractive.
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GCC's Garfield Campus is attractive.
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The food services on campus are satisfactory.
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The college provides me with adequate office space.
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I know where to access an Emergency Procedures Guide.
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I know where to access the college's Annual Security Report.
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| know where the primary evacuation locations are for my campus (Verdugo Campus, Garfield Campus, PDC, CDC)
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Technology Items
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Technology at GCC meets administrative and research needs.
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Technology at GCC meets the need for collegewide communication (e.g., email).
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(e.g., college

Technology at GCC meets the need for sharing i
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Technology is used effectively at GCC.
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Technical support is appropriate and effective.
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| get sufficient information technology training for my work.
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and services.
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as the basis for improvement.
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Fiscal Items
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Part 6. Communication Items

| = %e O = %0
S8 Ow oz oz %001
%8 6T g 6T g %00T
JNENE-ETIE] %09 8T £ 8T g %08
ok B
912 1UNWWOd sndwe) pRiyJes %SS g o g %L
ay1 pue sndwe) o8npJap ayL %09 9t m o m %08
%t st 8 st 8 628
%95 YO vT 21 xmn/u
- RAS A
o
2 [ I
m %18 0z 0z %6
E %St 61 g 6T g %06
2 R (R
H %l 8T £ 8T E 8
2 I &8 T
m % 19 g %L8
n %99 91 .m 9T m S8
< 9 5T 2 sT 2 %
sdnoJs uaninsuod ® %09 | ST LSt %ep
> %I v 14 %58
YUM A|9NI034JD S91BIIUNWWIOD 2 A AN
uoljeJisiuiwpe 383102 Ay - Foe— m oot e — oot
£ 418 G 2 %6 G %98
< o B % ‘g1 E
2 %6L 8T 5 %00T 81 & %56
5 2 oz
£ %8L AR %16 AR %Y6
S %SL 91 £ E %S6 ot E ] %18
< 2 o< @
- %L ST %L8 ST m %0
%L v £ %6 F23 s 78
2 ]
S > S e
%vL 0z K oz 5 %S6
= — 2
Ayunwiwod 2 % 61 61 3 %(8
3y} u13)9 4o 2aueniodwl > %9t e g § 8 g £ we
ay3 spuersiapun algnd ayL ] %EL o - w %S6
59 o1 & o1 & m %eZ0
E %09 st st £ %€6 A
%65 23 2 5 %18
— ‘ S
F—— — =
% Oy oz s oz T
%EL| 6T w 6T ° %88
° %01 81z 8T = & §V
3 - 3 - 3 1]
o %0L LT _m LT m is] bES
E %0! ot & 9t & & %08
$989]100 Ayunwwod S 9T & LIS g
J3Y30 UBY} UOIDBYSIIES JUSPNIS o %4 LSt o |st 6e8
& %SL vT L} vT %9L
Jo 92439p Joy3iy e sey Do £ A 3 A
©
] I o I
o ol
2 @ q a2 £ [z %
- %89 6T 6T %E6|
“ %9 8T = 8T =z BLL
P — 3 — 3
ES %09 g A %9L
LA e
E %0L 9T k& 9T & %98
o o e1 eT
> >3 = Ed "4z
& %L9 n\ vT v %L8
3 AN A
2
W I I
ssouiied [euUISIXD ° 28 0z oz %€6
<= N = [ .
Y1IM S9]1BUIPI00D A[PAIDBYS DDD = %L L L %68
% 8T & F 28
%0 g a0 § %98
%99 9T M 9T m %V8
€9 51 < 5T T %88
%69 T 141 %V8
X xR X R R X R ® ® 8 ¥ 2 08 R K ) R OR
8 8 § R ° E 5 8 8 £ ¢ E 5 8 8 8 ¢ t§ 8 8 &8 &
Juawaa.sy JuaWaIsy pUEINEEY}: V) W34Sy

Classified

38

FT Faculty

All Respondents




than other

GCC has a higher degree of student satisf:
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The public understands the importance of GCC in the community.

%56
%E6|
%00T
%06

%68
%8
%08
%S8
%18
%E8
%18

%00T

%E6|

616
%68
%E6|
%98
%¥8
%16
%8

%26

%68
%58
%S8
%8

%08

%0L

%88
%L8
%SL
%08
%v8
%LL
%18

%06
%28
%8
%98
%08
%8
%18

100%

X X X
o =)
@ <

80

JuawWaay

%9 0

20%

0%

(14
6T
8T
LT
9T
ST
T

0z
6T
8T
LT
9T
ST
T

0z
6T
8T
LT
91
ST
T

0z
6T
8T
LT
91
ST
T

0T
6T
81
LT
9T
ST
T

0z
6T
8T
LT
9T
ST
T

0z
6T
8T
LT
9T
ST
T

FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Verdugo Campus Garfield Campus

All Respondents

39



Part 7. Remote Work Items
The 2020 survey, conducted during the COVID-19 pandemic, included several new
questions about working remotely. The first items were asked to faculty members and not

to classified staff and administrators/managers.

Faculty: Based on your experience with remote instruction, how would you
say students have adapted?

58.1% 22.6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Students have adapted extremely well to remote instruction.
Students have adapted reasonably well to remote instruction.
Students are struggling somewhat with remote instruction.

m Students are struggling a great deal with remote instruction.

Faculty: Which type of remote instruction do you think students prefer?

m Remote synchronous instruction

26.0% . ) .
B Online asynchronousinstruction

I don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Faculty Responding
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Faculty: Which issues have presented challenges in remote instruction?

N s3.5%
I 6.1%
I a.0%

Students' inability to engage at a sufficient level
Students' lack of access toreliable internet
Security of online exams and assignments
My ability to enforce student honesty in an online environment
Diminished student learning in an online environment
Isolation from students affecting the quality of my instruction
Translating lessons and activities to a remote environment
Students' unfamiliarity with software (e.g., Canvas, Zoom)
Students' lack of access tolibrary resources
My uncertainty about how best to assess student learning
Difficulties adapting my discipline to remote instruction
Students' difficulty getting textbooks
Difficulties com municating with students

Inadequate digital alternatives for face-to-face collaboration tools (e.g.,...

My unfamiliarity with software (e.g., Canvas, Zoom)

I 2%

Conducting office hoursin a remote environment _ 16.2%
I 5%
I s

My lack of access to spedialized software for my specificcourses
My lack of access to reliable internet

My courses/programs cannot be conducted online

My lack of access to library materials

My difficulty getting textbooks

20% 40% 60% 80%

Percent Responding "Moderate Challenge" or "Major Challenge"

The following items were asked to non-faculty members.

Non-Faculty: Which issues have presented challenges in a remote environment?

My access to other equipment and supplies to perform my work

My access to hardware (computer, laptop, webcam, etc.) to perform my
work

My access to software to perform my work

My internet access

Access to technology training to support remote work

Support from GCCfor working remotely

Support from my supervisor for working remotely

8.3%

22.7%

20.4%

17.9%

17.4%

13.9%

5.4%

20% 40% 60% 80%

Percent Responding "Moderate Challenge" or "Major Challenge"

100%

100%



Appendix. Survey Method and Response Rates

In 2020, the faculty/staft survey was conducted between Thursday, December 3 and Friday,
December 18, 2020. The survey was an online survey using the SurveyMonkey service.

Responses were received from 339 respondents: 100 full-time faculty members, 91 part-time
faculty members, 111 classified staff members, and 37 administrators/managers/confidential
employees. Response rates were approximately 49% for full-time faculty members, 19% for part-
time faculty members, 31% for classified staff members, and 61% for administrators/managers/
confidential employees. The overall response rate was about 31%. The table below shows

historical response counts by employee group.

Group 2014 2015 2016 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020
Full-Time Faculty 117 122 65 102 109 110 100
Part-Time Faculty 111 114 66 126 105 87 91
Classified Staff 73 113 67 98 58 99 111
Administrators/Managers 44 33 29 62 35 34 37
Other 5 5 4 4 0 0 0
Verdugo Campus 305 350 195 337 265 291 299
Garfield Campus 40 52 30 47 37 36 41
Total 352 407 231 393 307 333 339

Historically, faculty/staff surveys were conducted in advance of accreditation self studies. These
surveys were conducted in 1986, 1990, 1997, and 2002. The survey questions were originally
developed in 1986 by nine committees working on the accreditation self study. The 2007
faculty/staff survey represented a different approach, with mostly new items. Since 2007,
faculty/staff surveys have been conducted annually in the Fall semester.
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